TOWN OF IXONIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTIONS 2-159 AND 20-20 OF THE TOWN CODE RELATED TO THE TOWN PARK COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Town has, through the Town Meeting, created a Park Commission, and

WHEREAS, the current Code of Ordinances has two different and contradictory references to Town Park Commission within the Code, specifically Section 20-20 and Section 2-159, and

WHEREAS, the Town Park & Recreation Commission has recommended that the Town Board repeal and recreate these Code Sections so as to be internally consistent and in conformity with Wisconsin statutes relating to Town Park Commissions.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN BOARD OF TOWN OF IXONIA DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 2-159 *Board and department of recreation* is hereby repealed in its entirety and recreated to read as follows:

Section 2-159 Town Park Commission

- (a) *Department.* The Town, through the Town Meeting, has created a Town Park Commission for the Town for the purposes defined in Wis. Stats. §60.66.
- (b) *Commission*. The Town Park Commission shall be made up of seven citizens, one of which shall be a Town Board member. All members will have voting responsibilities.
- (c) Appointment and Term. Each member shall take and file the official oath with the Town Clerk. Town Park Commission members shall serve a term of four (4), commencing July 1 of the year in which appointed. The terms shall be staggered, consistent with Wis. Stats. §60.66 (c).
- (d) *Powers and Duties.* The commission shall have charge of and supervision over all parks located in the town per §60.66 (4) and may exercise the powers of a board of park commissioners under §27.08 and 27.10 (1).

Section 2: Section 20-20 Park Commission shall be repealed and recreated to read as follows:

Section 2-159 Town Park Commission.

In accordance with the provisions of Wis. Stats. §60.66, the Town has created Town Park Commission the Town has created the Town Park Commission which shall be governed by the provisions in Sec 2-159 of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

Published and/or posted this _____day of _____2019.

Perry T. Goetsch, Chairman

Nancy J. Zastrow, Town Clerk/Treasurer